A 1/4”-20 and 3/87-24 Version 1.5
tap are required.
13/64”, 21/64”, and
7/16” drill bits are
required
WELDING REQUIRED
Red Loctite is required
2686 Highway 92 - 0skaloosa, IA 52571
Phone: 641.673.0468
www.kelderman.com
2017-2022 Ford F-250/390 4K4
_ - -
6-8” Front Lift Kit




. Measure the pinion angle on the bottom of the differential. Make sure to record the
measurement here . Once the kit is installed, it is required to put the axle
back to this measurement. This will keep the correct caster and camber.

. Remove the transmission skid plate and remove the rear driveshaft. Disconnect the
front sway bar end links and remove the front sway bar. Place a jack under the
differential and lift the truck until the wheels are 4-5” off the ground. Place a jack
stand on each side of the frame, right under the radiator support.

. Remove the wheels, shocks, steering arm, pitman arm, track bar, panhard bar and
factory steering stabilizer shock. You will need an air hammer to press the
passenger side ball joint up and out of the axle. Lower the jack and remove the coll
springs (they should have some tension on them). Remove the cup on top of the
axle that held the bottom of the coil in place, as well as the 8mm bolts that hold the
ABS wire in place. Remove the upper brake line bolt that holds the brake hose
located by the rear side of upper coil bucket.

4. Remove the factory front radius arms.
Remove the yellow bump stop and remove the
, bolt that held the mounting cup in place. These
will not be reused.

5. Install the sway bar drop brackets (Part #
69109-DS and 69110-PS). Use the factory bolts
that go into the frame.

Do not install the sway bar
yet. It will be installed in step
16.




6. Remove the factory pitman arm and install the FA450 dropped pitman arm (Part #
80072). Torque to 275 Ib./ft. Reconnect the steering arm and make sure to re-install
the cotter pin and nut cover. You will rotate the steering arm ball joint 180 degrees.
You will use this adjustment to straighten the steering wheel before and during the test
drive. NOTE: Re-torque the pitman arm at 400 miles.

7. Install the panhard bar drop bracket (Part # 10009447). Use the factory bolts and
nut tabs to fasten into the bottom of the frame. Use the three bolt flange and factory
nuts to fasten into the engine cross member. Torque these bolts to 135 ft./Ibs. (You will
install the track bar later on in step 15).




8. Locate the upper air bag mounts (Part # 69573-PS and 69572-DS) and shock
reservoir mounts. The top will fasten to the upper coil mounting brackets with (2) 3/8” x
1-1/2” bolts. Drill (2) 7/16” holes in the upper part of the spring bucket. (If your upper
has (3) holes in the top, do not drill the inner hole. Just do the outer (2) holes.) NOTE:
Make sure not to drill into any wires or modules that are located just above the
spring perch! The lower (2) bolts will fasten to the side wall of the frame. These (2)
holes need to be drilled with a 21/64” drill bit and threaded with a 3/8"-24 tap. Slide the
reservoir mounts between the upper coil mount and then install the upper air bag
mount in place. Torque the 3/8” bolts to 45 ft./Ibs. and the 7/16 bolts to 35 ft./Ibs.

Drill these holes to 7/16”

Drill these holes to 21/64”and thread
with a 3/8”-24 tap




9. Place a block of wood under the transmission. Remove the transfer case. Locate the
indexing plate (Part #10006725) and fasten the indexing plate to the transmission with
the eleven M10 x 40 bolts and lock washers. Use LOCTITE red 271 and torque to 35
ft./Ibs. Fasten the transfer case to the indexing plate. Torque the studs on the transfer
case to 55 ft./Ibs. Use red 271 Loctite on the studs.




10. Once the indexing plate is installed, remove the factory transmission crossmember.
Locate the transmission wedge (Part # 69100) and install on the bottom of the transfer

case with the factory bolts. Install the factory rubber mount to the bottom of the wedge.

NOTE: YOU MAY HAVE TO CUT THE LAST FEW THREADS OFF THE STUD THAT
HITS THE WEDGE.

11. Locate the crossmember (Part # 69265). The crossmember bolts into the original
factory crossmember location with the factory bolts. You will need to drill (2) 1/2” holes
in the bottom of the frame flange. Use the crossmember to mark your holes. Insert the
(4) 1/2” x 1-1/2” bolts and torque to 85 ft./Ibs. Torque the factory bolts to 85 ft./Ibs.

NOTE: 5-6” kit crossmember pictured below The 6-8”
crossmember installs the same way, it just has a drop for

the driveshaft.

member bolts These holes need drilled

Factory cross




12. Locate the (4) trailing arms (Part # 52126 top and 52136 bottom) fabricated
knuckles (Part # 11109) jam nuts and cast knuckles (Part # 18498). The fabricated
knuckles attach to the factory axle with the M18 bolts. The jam nuts go against the
fabricated knuckles. The cast knuckles go on the other end of the trailing arms. Adjust
the shorter arms so there is 21-3/16” between the jam nut and rear knuckle and set the
longer arms to 30 1/4” between the jam nut and cast knuckle. Use the 7/8” x 5” bolts to
fasten the lower trailing arm into the crossmember. Use the factory bolt to fasten the
upper trailing arm into the factory control arm mount. USE THE REAR HOLE. The
upper knuckle needs uses a 3/16” spacer on the inside of the knuckle between the
crossmember to take up the gap. Use the M18 x 130 bolts to fasten the fabricated
knuckles into the axle.

NOTE: Make sure the qussets on the fabricated knuckles are facinq each other
(shown on Page 9).The measurements provided should get you very close to the
measurement needed at final install. Final adjustments will likely be needed once
installation is complete. See picture on next page.

ey r 3/16” spacer

— %a/t/ goes on the
' st knuckles

inside




1%

-
>




s . - SRE SN | e

Fabricated knuckles shown w/ gussets shown facing each other.

13. Locate the lower bag mounts (Part # 69571-DS and 69571-PS). The lower bag
mounts fasten to the axle with the M14 x 25 bolt and into the factory shock mount with
the factory shock bolt. You will also have to drill the axle for a 3/8” bolt.

Passenger side uses hole closest to the tire. Opposite of the drivers side.

9



14. There are (2) holes in each lower air bag mount. You will use the hole closest to
the tire on the passenger side and the hole furthest away from the tire on the drivers
side. Torque the 3/8” bolt to 35 ft./Ibs. and the 14mm to 55 ft./Ibs. and the 1/2” bolts to
85 ft./Ibs. Torque the OEM shock bolt to 115 ft./Ibs.

I\

|

(=

\

\

|
|

-y

Ly

”

"r

y W) i -
15.Locate the track bar (Part #19166) and the lower panhard bar mount (Part #
69537). The lower panhard bar mount fastens on the passenger side of the front axle
where the factory track bar mounted. Use the 3/4” x 3-1/4” bolt to fasten the machined
bracket into the axle. Make sure it has a slight twist to it. It needs to be about 3
degrees towards the front of the truck. It should face (line up) with the panhard bar
drop. Torque to 175 ft./Ibs. Once the install is complete and the panhard bar is lined
up, you will need to weld the lower panhard bar to the axle.

16.Use the provided spacers to center up the heim ends in the track bar mounts.
Torque the 7/8” x 3-1/4” bolts to 250 ft./Ibs. Slight adjustments may be necessary after
installation. The lower track bar mount must be welded. The next page shows where to
weld. You can do the weld after the test drive to make sure the pan track bar is in line.

You will need to grind some 3 Lower track bar mount %
of the axle brace for - Sl fits at a slight angle
clearance for lock nut here.

Make sure you grind before
you insert the lower tack bar
mount.

Make sure to grind a 1/8”
extra away from the lock nut
for clearance for a couple
threads on the bolt.




| 17. Grind the powder coat off the lower
track bar mount where it meets the axle.

Grind the paint off the axle where the
lower track bar mount meets.

Weld the lower tack bar mount to the
axle. You will not be able to reach the
back side but welding 3/4 around the
mount will be sufficient.




Lower panhard bar
mount still needs welded
(See previous page)




17. Locate the F5323 air bags (Part # 800012-5323). They fasten to the upper air bag
mounts with the 1/2 and 3/4” washers and nuts. Torque these bolts to 35 ft./Ibs. The
bottom of the air bag fastens to the lower bag mount with the 1/2” x 3-1/2”. Torque this
bolt to 35 ft./Ibs.

The 5323 air bag
rides the best
between 7.5-8.5".

Measure the air
bag ride height
between the air
bag mounting
brackets.

13



18. Locate the brake line extensions. They attach to the frame (shown below).
The bottom attaches to the front of the lower air bag mount with the 1/4” x 1-1/4” bolt.

Install and bleed the brake lines.

19. Locate the front shocks and install. You will want to make sure there is clearance
between the shocks and airbag when the install is complete and running the system all

the way up and down.

Upper brake line
extension
mount shown

Lower brake line |
extension
mount shown




20. Locate the extended front sway bar end links (Part # 80347). Locate the front sway
bar (Part # 1139-180KLD) and sway bar D-rings/bushing kit (Part # 80140) and install
the sway bar to the previously installed sway bar drop brackets.

"

80347 1139-180KLD 80140




21. Locate the steering stabilizer kit. Remove the middle two bolts on the passenger
side of the differential cover. Locate the K bracket (Part # 69171) and the backing
clamp (Part # 16008) and place it on the axle. Use the bolts that you removed from the
diff cover to fasten the right side of the bracket to the differential cover. Use (4) 7/16” x
1-1/2” bolts to fasten it to the backing clamp. Locate the shock end mounts (part num-
ber 69356-DS and #69355-PS) and fasten them to the pinch bolts on the drag link.

22. Locate the steering stabilizer shocks. Use the 1/2” x 3” bolts to fasten the shocks to
the center bracket with the tie plate (Part # 20227). Use the 1/2” x 2-1/2” bolts to
fasten the shock end mounts to the other end of the shocks.

16



Drivers side pictured.




23. If the trailing arms and panhard bar are set to the measurements provided earlier in
the instructions, the axle should be good to go. If some fine tuning is needed to get the
original pinion angle, adjust the axle until it is centered in the wheel well and squared
up with the rear axle.

At ride height, the bag should measure around 8” tall. The airbag will be nearly straight
up and down. Adjust the axle so it is centered in the wheel well while keeping the
pinion angle correct. Once the rear kit has been installed, measure from the front side
of the rear axle to the kingpin on the front axle. Make sure the measurement is within
1/8” on each side.

Fabricated knuckles éhown w/ gussets shown fac)'ng each bther.

18



24. Locate two of the Hadley ride height sensors (optional). They will mount to the
side of the frame with the 1/4 x 1"bolts. You will need to drill two holes in the frame
with a 13/64” drill bit and then tap the holes 1/4-20. Use the picture below for
reference. Make sure the holes for the sensor are straight up and down from each
other.

25. The sensor should have the arm straight out when the air bags are at ride height.
Once the sensor holes are tapped, fasten the sensor to the frame. Locate the collars
and place them on the upper trailing arm about 1/4” from the jam nut. Adjust the
sensor linkage to fit. There is a little wire clip on the linkage end. Pull the retaining clip
out, push over the ball and reinstall the retaining clip.

Before first test drive, make Arm on sensor needs to be straight out when front
sure all the bolts have been air bags are at ride height. Adjust the sensor arm
rechecked and torqued. length as the arms sent may be to long.

Holes for the
sensor need to
be straight up
and down from
each other.




26. Certain versions of the front lift kit will include cover plates for the transmission
crossmember. These parts are shown below for a 10-12” lift kit. Please view the next
page for installation procedure for the covers.

20



ITEM NO.|PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
35 TITLASET 14/4°-20= 1/ F mmmﬁm”-“_w.u. Heod Caps a
& 10003844 1 /47 Flad Weshes a
a7 13021 5018 Flerl Wiersher 4 CETAL B
36 13307 Bodt - 51424 x | DT G 4 SCALET 15
39 13004 1 /7 Flod Weshes a
&0 13144 1/7-20 Hesx Nul GRB 4
2 — P ——— P Drill and tap should take place inside
L3 60537 Assembly - Lower Panhard Bar Mount]| 1 these _U_—.mnmun_.m:.}@ frame holes. ;
1 B051 (RH} 7/8" Heim-end 1
] G54 335" Panhard Bar 1
15 18532 BRO" LD, Heim Spacer 4407 wide 2
17 BO05Z (LH} 7/8" Heim-End 1
] 1373 Balt - 7/8™14 X 47 - Gr.B - YZ Custom | 1
19 13208 dam Nut - J4™-16 - GRS - Z - (RHT» 2
a0 st Bk (DN Bhock Res. Holder 1
51 iRl ] (PS) Shock Res. Holder

1. Mark for the two bolts on the top front that will
be dilled and tapped, by fastening the side plate
bracket to the fransmission crossmember and the
side plate to the side plate bracket.

2. Once holes are marked, drill and tap for 516" -
18 bolts in frame as the above picture shows.

3. Repeat all steps for driver side.

21



TEM #.(PART MUMEBER DESCRIFTION ETY.

1 10006727 Assembly - 25° Indexing Ring

2 10008039 Aszemioy - |D5) Upper Frame /Bag Mount

3 100085 40 Aszemiby - [D5] Upper Frame/Bag Mount

4 10007417 Asembly - [P5] Sway Bar Drop Bracket

5 10007418 Assempty - |D3) Sway Bar Drop Bracket

& 10007419 Aszembly - [D5] - Cressmember Drop Sail Panel " Logo

7 10007421 Assembly - [P3] - Crossmemoer Drop 5ai Panel - "K" Logo

-] 10007422 Assemiby - Transfer Case Drop Cromsmember - [6-87]

s 10007424 Assemply - Crossmemper Brace 2
10 10007 442 Asmemiby - (D5] Lower Bag Piate

1 10007 445 Assemiby - (P3) - Lower Bag Fiate

12 1000%457 Asemiby - 25° Transfercase Wedge [6-8" & 8-107) Lt Kits

13 1000%452 Aszembly - 3.77° PHE Drop - &-8" Lift Front

14 10012032 Assembdy - Panhard Bar - 32.50 Bar Length - 3/4° Bolt

15 11108 Assempiy - Traifng Arm Knuckie 2
16 1139-180KLD Purchased Pars - 1139-180 Sway Bar

17 13210 Jam MUt RHT - 7/8-14 - GRS - 1

18 13En Jam MUt LHT - 7/8™-14 - GRS -1

? 13219 Jam Hut RHT - 1-1/2°-12 - SR - Plain 4
20 14823 Aszemply - Ford Knuckie DS Upper and PS Lower 2
21 15815 Figfe -7ga - 7817 ID X 2.50" 0D X 177" THK 2
22 15478 Assemoly -Trailing Arm Knuckle - 100046 (LHT) - 7/6° Bolt 4
23 156784 Reducer/Sleeve Bushing [18mm) 2
24 17168 Round Bar - Panhard Bar [PHB) - 1.5" 0D X 31.75" LX 7/8™14 RHT

25 1750 Assemibdy - 122007 CTC Heignt Conirel Ball End Linkage Rod 2
26 S2126 Tube - Trgifng Arm - 26" Long - Thread: External 1.5-12 2
27 S2136 Tube - Traifing Arm - 36 Long - Thread: External 1.5°-12 2
28 &F170 Kit - Duwal Shock Steerng Stabilzer
29 6337 Assembly - Lower Panhard Sar Mount
30 &0051 Purchased - [®H] Heim End - 7/8™14 RHT x 7/5" ID x 1-7/8"L Thread
3 &0072 Purchased - Pitman Arm - 2005-2017 Ford 5D - 4-8.5" Lift : SkyJocker [Fa450) 1
32 E0140 Purchased Paris - 4139-180 Sway Bar Bushing Kif 1.5" 2
33 &02a1 Heim End - 2.5 Johnny Joint Mamow - 74814 RHT
34 B0347 Kryptonite - Sway Bar End Links (0-2°) [Paair} 2

- ”ll._l

DR

124 Approgimate Weight = 754.00 Ibs

HGLE

FaiT MumEse: KLM-87013

DESKGH BY- 1817

CATE: &/8/2024

SHEET 1 OF 7

22



23



o0 o s
o
=
c o
o
(s =
=

m . e
oo
00 - o . @

24




o ©
()
o]
°
)
) o
o
P

25




